# NOTICE

This scan only represents the application as filed. The information contained herein meets the requirements of K.A.R. 5-3-1 or K.A.R. 5-5-1, and has been found acceptable for filing in the office of the Chief Engineer. The application should not be considered to be a complete application as per K.A.R. 5-3-1b or K.A.R. 5-5-2a.



AUG 1 0 2023 J3 J3 KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

### KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE Mike Beam, Secretary of Agriculture

**DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES**Earl D. Lewis Jr., Chief Engineer

File Number 51079

This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources.

## APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application (Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502:

	Address: 8001 S. Yoder F	Rd.			
	City: <u>Haven</u>		State KS	_ Zip Co	de <u>67543</u>
	Telephone Number: (620	) 200-2402			
)	The source of water is:	□ surface water in			
	OR	groundwater in Arkans	as River Basin - Equus	ream) s Beds Aq age basin)	uifer
	when water is released from	have minimum target flows n storage for use by water as date we receive your applic f Water Resources.	ssurance district memb	ers. If you	ir application is subject
3.	The maximum quantity of v	vater desired is 221.9 LTD	acre-feet OR	gall	ons per calendar year,
	to be diverted at a maximu	m rate of <u>800 LTD</u> gall	ons per minute OR		cubic feet per second.
		been assigned a priority, the er under that priority number			
	requested maximum rate o	f diversion and maximum que agreement with the Division	antity of water are app	ropriate a	nd reasonable for your
1.	requested maximum rate o proposed project and are in	f diversion and maximum qu	uantity of water are app on of Water Resources	ropriate a	nd reasonable for your
١.	requested maximum rate o proposed project and are in	f diversion and maximum que agreement with the Division agreement with the Division appropriated for (Check use	uantity of water are app on of Water Resources	ropriate a requirem	nd reasonable for your
1.	requested maximum rate o proposed project and are in The water is intended to be	f diversion and maximum quent agreement with the Division agreement with the Division appropriated for (Check use (b) Irrigation	uantity of water are app on of Water Resources' intended):	ropriate a requirem	nd reasonable for your ents.
ļ.	requested maximum rate o proposed project and are in  The water is intended to be  (a)   Artificial Recharge	f diversion and maximum quent agreement with the Division appropriated for (Check use (b) In Irrigation (f) Municipal	uantity of water are app on of Water Resources' intended): (c) Recreational	ropriate a requirem (d) (h)	nd reasonable for your ents.   Water Power
1.	requested maximum rate of proposed project and are in The water is intended to be (a)  Artificial Recharge (e)  Industrial (i) Domestic	f diversion and maximum quent agreement with the Division appropriated for (Check use (b) In Irrigation (f) Municipal	uantity of water are appon of Water Resources intended):  (c)  Recreational  (g) Stockwatering  (k) Hydraulic Dredg	ropriate a requirem (d) (h)	nd reasonable for your ents.  □ Water Power □ Sediment Control



File No. \_\_\_\_\_AUG 1 0 2023

		File No
5.	The	location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is: KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
	Not	e: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10 acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the site within a specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land.
	(A)	One in the $\underline{SW}$ quarter of the $\underline{NE}$ quarter of the $\underline{SE}$ quarter of Section $\underline{16}$ , more particularly
		described as being near a point $\frac{1906}{1}$ feet North and $\frac{1290}{1}$ feet West of the Southeast corner of said
		section, in Township 24 South, Range 5W East/West (circle one), Reno County, Kansas.
	(B)	One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section, more particularly
		described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
		section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.
	(C)	One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section, more particularly
	, ,	described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
		section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.
	(D)	One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section, more particularly
	(-)	described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
		section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.
	well in th well	
	thar pum	attery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more in four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by ups not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a umon distribution system.
6.		owner of the point of diversion, if other than the applicant is (please print):
	Step	ohen Warner & Dedra Kay Sawatzky, 8001 S. Yoder Rd., Haven, KS 67543 (620) 200-2267  (name, address and telephone number)
	78. S	(name, address and telephone number)
	land	must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the lowner's authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other ument with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:
		I have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the landowner or the landowner's authorized representative. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
		Executed on <u>Fugust</u> , 20 <u>23</u> . Applicant's Signature
	land	applicant must provide the required information or signature irrespective of whether they are the downer. Failure to complete this portion of the application will cause it to be unacceptable for filing and the lication will be returned to the applicant.
7.	The	proposed project for diversion of water will consist of one well (number of wells, pumps or dams, etc.)
	and	(was)(will be) completed (by) completed in 1955(?) under the authority of Water Permit No. 1926
8.	The	(Month/Day/Year - each was or will be completed) first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be 6/1/2024  Day/Year)

WATER RESOURCES RECEIVED

A 1 1	0	7	Λ	2022
AU	u	1	U	2023

File No.	

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

9.	Wil	I pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?
		Yes □ No If "yes", a check valve shall be required.
	All	chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
10.	sub	ou are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to omitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of face drainage area above the reservoir.
		ve you also made an application for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of ater Resources?   No
	•	If yes, show the Water Structures permit number here NA
	•	If no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required NA
11.	sho	e application <u>must</u> be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat owing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of a section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropriate section, township and range mbers. Also, please show the following information:
	(a)	The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.
	(b)	If the application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within $\frac{1}{2}$ mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within $\frac{1}{2}$ mile, please advise us.
	(c)	If the application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) $\frac{1}{2}$ mile downstream and $\frac{1}{2}$ mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.
	(d)	The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial photograph or plat.
	(e)	Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of diversion to the place of use.
		A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence, Kansas 66047.
12.	div mo	any application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same rersion points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent additions made to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application. his is will be a complete Overlap in Place of Use and Point of Diversion with Water Right No. 1926
	На	as an existing MYFA in place until the end of 2023, 20197020-MF. The Quantity will be limited to
	22	1.9 AF with Water Right No. 1926 and the rate will be further limited to 800 GPM with Water Right
	No	p. 1926. Water Right No. 1926 is authorized for 160 Acres, a reduction request will be submitted
	to	reduce from 160 Acres to 158.5 Acres to align with this Application for Place of Use.

13.	Furnish the following well information well has not been completed, give information				groundwater.	If the				
	Information below is from:   Test	holes Well as	completed	☐ Drillers I	og attached					
	Well location as shown in paragraph	n (A)	(B)	(C)	(D)					
	Date Drilled	~1955								
	Total depth of well	unknown								
	Depth to water bearing formation	unknown								
	Depth to static water level	unknown								
	Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe	e unknown		,						
14.	The relationship of the applicant to the Agent / Son (owner, tenant, agent or otherwise)	ne proposed place whe	re the water w	ill be used is	that of					
15.	The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):									
	Stephen Warner & Dedra Kay Sawatzky, 8001 S. Yoder Rd., Haven, KS 67543 (620) 200-2267									
	(nam	ne, address and teleph	one number)							
	(nam	ne, address and teleph	one number)							
16.	The undersigned states that the info	rmation set forth above	e is true to the		her knowledg	je and				
	Dated at Halstead,	Kansas, this 774 da	y of Aug	(month)	<u>, 202</u>	23 .				
_	Yand (Applicant Signature)									
Ву	V			1	WATER RESIGNATION	DURCES				
<u> </u>	(Agent or Officer Signature)				AUG 1 0	2023				
	(Agent or Officer - Please Print)			KS	DEPT OF AGR	ICULTURE				
Assisted	<sub>d by</sub> B. Barton	GMD2/Hydi	ogeologist	Date: <u>8</u>	/7/2023					

File No. \_\_\_\_\_



### AUG 1 0 2023

### FEE SCHEDULE

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

1. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, except for domestic use, shall be (see paragraph No. 2 below if requesting storage):

ACRE-FEET	FEE	
0-100	\$200.00	
101-320	\$300.00	
More than 320	\$300.00	plus \$20.00 for each additional 100 acre-feet or any part thereof.

2. The fee for an application in which storage is requested, except for domestic use, shall be:

ACRE-FEET	FEE
0-250	\$200.00
More than 250	\$200.00 plus \$20.00 for each additional 250 acre-feet of storage or any part thereof.

Note: If an application requests both direct use *and* storage, the fee charged shall be as determined under No. 1 or No. 2 above, whichever is greater, but not both fees.

3. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for water power or dewatering purposes shall be \$100.00 plus \$200.00 for each 100 cubic feet per second, or part thereof, of the diversion rate requested.

te: The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the statutorily required field inspection fee of \$400.00 when construction of the works for diversion has been completed, except that for applications filed on or after July 1, 2009, for works constructed for sediment control use and for evaporation from a groundwater pit for industrial use shall be accompanied by a field inspection fee of \$200.00.

#### MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

#### **ATTENTION**

A Water Conservation Plan may be required per K.S.A. 82a-733. A statement that your application for permit to appropriate water may be subject to the minimum desirable streamflow requirements per K.S.A. 82a-703a, b, and c may also be required from you. After the Division of Water Resources has had the opportunity to review your application, you will be notified whether or not you will need to submit a Water Conservation Plan. You also may be required to install a water flow meter or water stage measuring device on your diversion works prior to diverting water. There may be other special conditions or Groundwater Management District regulations that you will need to comply with if this application is approved.

#### **CONVERSION FACTORS**

1 acre-foot equals 325,851 gallons

1 million gallons equal 3.07 acre-feet

# IRRIGATION USE SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

WATER RESOURCES RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2023

							Fi	le No									140 D	CDT (	OF AGRICULTURE
			Nan	ne of	Appli	icant	(Pleas	e Prir	nt): <u>P</u>	aul Sa	watz	ky					KS D	EPIC	OF AGRICOLIO
1.	Please design	supp ate th	ly the	nam	e and	l addı of ac	ress o	f each be im	land	lowne	r, the	legal	l desc ere tra	riptio	n of t	he la	nds to	be in there	rrigated, and eof:
Land	lowne	er of l	Recor	d 1	NAM	E: <u>St</u>	ephen	Warr	ner &	Dedra	a Kay	Sawa	atzky						
							01 S.												
				NI	Ε¼			NW <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>				SW1/4				SE	1/4		
S	T	R	NE	NW	sw	SE	NE	NW	sw	SE	NE	NW	sw	SE	NE	NW	SW	SE	TOTAL
16	248	5W													38.5	40	40	40	158.5
Landowner of Record NAME:ADDRESS:																			
s	T	R		NI	Ε¼		NW¼			SW¼			SE¼				TOTAL		
	, 		NE	NW	SW	SE	NE	NW	SW	SE	NE	NW	SW	SE	NE	NW	SW	SE	TOTAL
Land	Landowner of Record NAME:																		
				ADI	DRES	S:													
-				NI	Ε¼			NV	V1/4			SV	V1/4			SE	E1/4		
S	T	R	NE	NW	SW	SE	NE	NW	sw	SE	NE	NW	sw	SE	NE	NW	sw	SE	TOTAL

			e the following information heets as needed.	for the description	of the oper	ration for the	e irrigation project. Attach
а	ι.	Indicate th	e soils in the field(s) and the	eir intake rates:			
		1	Soil Jame	Percent of field (%)		Intake Rate (in/hr)	Irrigation Design Group
		Avans loa	am	100		60-2.00	
							WATER RESOURCES
		1	Total:	100 %			RECEIVED
b	).	Estimate th	ne average land slope in the	field(s):	1	%	AUG 1 0 2023
			ne maximum land slope in th		3	%	KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
С	•		igation system you propose	, ,			
			enter pivot	•	vot - LEPA		"Big gun" sprinkler
					ystem (bor		
			ase describe: Center Pivot				
d		System des	sign features:				
		i. Desc	ribe how you will control ta	ilwater: Will sche	dule and ap	pply irrigation	on to eliminate run-off
*							
		ii. For s	prinkler systems:				
		(1)	Estimate the operating pr	essure at the distrib	oution syste	em:	psi
		(2)	What is the sprinkler pac	kage design rate?		_ gpm	Not available at Ric
		(3)	What is the wetted diame	eter (twice the dista	nce the spr	inkler throw	s water) of a sprinkler on
			the outer 100 feet of the s	system?	feet		tine
		(4)	Please include a copy of	the sprinkler packa	ge design i	nformation.	
e		Crop(s) yo	u intend to irrigate. Please i	note any planned ci	op rotation	ns: Wheat,	Soybeans, Corn, Cotton
f.			cribe how you will determin If you do not plan a full irrig				

You may attach any additional information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your request.

### Application Map - File No. \_\_\_\_\_



I declare that all water wells or diversion sites using the same source of supply and within 1/2 mile of the proposed point of diversion have been plotted on the application map.

Signature	8-7-23 Date				
X New Application	Water wells within 1/2 mile of proposed point of diversion include: (type use, owner, address)				
Application No To Change:	See attached sheet for details				
Point of Diversion  Place of Use	Marie 1997				
Use Made of Water	2) WATER DE URCES				
Proposed Point of Diversion	AUG 1 0 2023				
Existing Points of Diversion	KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE				
Proposed Place of Use	A STATE OF THE STA				
Authorized Place of Use					

Completed By GMD2 Staff B. Barton - 8/4/2023

### Well owners within 1/2 mile

WATER RESOLUTORS

AUG 1 0 2023

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Municipal Water Right No. 38974
 Reno County Public Works (Reno Co. Water Dist. #101)

 600 Scott Blvd.
 South Hutchinson, KS 67505

- Irrigation Water Right No. 4482 Regina R Garber Trust 1206 E. 21<sup>st</sup> Ave. Hutchinson, KS 67502-5038
- Irrigation Water Right No. 28981
   Regina R Garber Trust (Attn: JBH Farms LLC)
   1206 E. 21<sup>st</sup> Ave.
   Hutchinson, KS 67502-5038
- Domestic Well (Applicant's)
   Stephen Warner & Dedra Kay Sawatzky 8001 S. Yoder Rd.
   Haven, KS 67543
- 5) Domestic Well Debra & Timothy Perry 7911 S. Yoder Rd. Haven, KS 67543
- Domestic Well Samuel T. & Mary Lou Petersheim Rev. Trust 7910 S. Yoder Rd. Haven, KS 67543
- Domestic Well Thomas E. & Sandra K. Clayman 7314 S. Halstead St. Hutchinson, KS 67501
- Domestic Well Jonathan M. Davis & Mary J. Riggle 8314 S. Yoder Rd. Haven, KS 67543
- 9) Domestic Well Elmer D. & Rosanne Eash 3610 E. Long View Rd. Haven, KS 67543
- Domestic Well Wesley M. & Carolyn M. Wolf 3616 E. Long View Rd. Haven, KS 67543-8119
- Domestic Well South Hutchinson Mennonite Church 808 S. Poplar St. South Hutchinson, KS 67505
- 12) Domestic Well Samuel T. & Mary Lou Petersheim Rev. Trust 7910 S. Yoder Rd. Haven, KS 67543

# MINIMUM DESIRABLE STREAMFLOW FORM TO BE USED WHEN APPLICABLE WHEN FILING AN APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

The Kansas Legislature has established minimum desirable streamflows for the streams listed below. If your proposed diversion of water is going to be from one of these watercourses or adjacent alluvial aquifers, please complete the back side of this page and submit it along with your application for permit to appropriate water.

Arkansas River
Big Blue River
Chapman Creek
Chikaskia River
Cottonwood River
Delaware River
Little Arkansas River
Little Blue River
Marais des Cygnes River
Medicine Lodge River
Mill Creek (Wabaunsee Co. area)
Neosho River

Ninnescah River
North Fork Ninnescah River
Rattlesnake Creek
Republican River
Saline River
Smoky Hill River
Solomon River
South Fork Ninnescah
Spring River
Walnut River
Whitewater River

WATER RESOURCES

AUG 1 0 2023

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

### WATER RESOURCES RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2023

August 7, 2023	
(Date)	

### KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Earl D. Lewis, Jr., Chief Engineer 1320 Research Park Drive Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Re:	Application File No
	Minimum Desirable Streamflow

I understand that a Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirement has been established by the legislature for the source of supply to which the above referenced application applies.

I understand that diversion of water pursuant to this application will be subject to regulation any time Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirements are not being met.

I also understand that if this application is approved, there could be times, as determined by the Division of Water Resources, when I would not be allowed to divert water. I realize that this could affect the economics of my decision to appropriate water.

I am aware of the above factors, and with the knowledge thereof, request that the Division of Water Resources proceed with processing and approval, if possible, of the above referenced application.

Signature of Applicant
Paul Sawatzky

State of Kansas )

County of HARVEY )

(Print Applicant's Name)

I hereby certify that the foregoing instrument was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_23\_\_.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 06 21 2026

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas

REBECCA WILSON

My Appt. Exp. Ob 21202

### **DATA ENTRY SYSTEM ID NUMBER SHEET**

FILE NUMBER	51079	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· .	•	
APPLICANT PERSON ID & SEQ	#	47119	PDIV ID	•	BATTERY ID
69141			·	·	
	·			· <del></del>	
		,			
LANDOWNER PERSON ID & SEQ	#	265	PUSE ID		
58978		36656			
		` .			·
					,
WATER USE CORR	ESPONDENT				
PERSON ID & SEQ	# ,				
58978			•		
			•		
,	·				